

No. 22-1123

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JUUL LABS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration

**PETITIONER JUUL LABS, INC.'S REDACTED EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

JOHN C. O'QUINN, P.C.
Counsel of Record
JASON M. WILCOX, P.C.
DEVIN S. ANDERSON
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
john.oquinn@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner Juul Labs, Inc.

June 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND4

 A. The JUUL System.....4

 B. The Tobacco Control Act And FDA Regulation.....6

 C. JLI’s PMTAs7

 D. FDA’s Order9

 E. Impact Of FDA’s Order 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. JLI Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits. 12

II. JLI’s Harms Are Irreparable and Imminent Without A Stay. 19

III. The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Strongly Favor A
 Stay. 21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airmark Corp. v. F.A.A.</i> , 758 F.2d 685.....	20
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	22
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019).....	7, 24
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 2022 WL 2237403 (11th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022)	4
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Burlington N. & Sante Fe Ry. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Casino Airlines, Inc. v. NTSB</i> , 439 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	20
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 5 F.4th 68 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7, 23
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Bodman</i> , 445 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Cuomo v. United States N.R.C. Regulatory</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>D.C. Fed’n of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	17

<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	13, 14
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Gripum LLC v. FDA</i> , 2021 WL 8874972 (7th Cir. Nov. 4, 2021)	4
<i>Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. May. 5, 2021)	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Wertz</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2002).....	21
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 18
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 2018 WL 4154794 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 10, 2018)	20
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Patriot, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	23
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. FTC</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13

<i>Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env't Conservation Corp. v. FERC</i> , 992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</i> , 748 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	4, 12
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §705	12
5 U.S.C. §706(2).....	13
21 U.S.C. §§387j(a)(1)–(2).....	6
21 U.S.C. §387j(c)(1)(A).....	24
21 U.S.C. §§387j(c)(4)–(5).....	7, 14
21 U.S.C. §387r(b)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 389l(a)	12
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. 111-311, 3, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23	
Tobacco Control Act, 21 U.S.C. §387r(b)(1)	6

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 18(a)(1)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d).....	i

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(e)(1)	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	i

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 1114.47(b)(2)–(3)	10
81 Fed. Reg. 28,973	6, 23
81 Fed. Reg. at 28,977–78, 29,011, 29,014.....	7
81 Fed. Reg. at 29,007	25
